proactive in fighting deflation than the Bank of Japan was during this

timeframe. Although QE will not be effective enough to lift prices, it does

supply the market with ample liquidity, which softens the negative impact

in equities. As for the US and the emerging markets, we expect to see

continued moderate growth, which means that equities will at least also

be partly supported by earnings growth. Based on the current annual

dividend yield of 2,5%, which we expect to be maintained in this scenario,

we expect overall flat returns for equity markets. This may sound too

‘bullish’, but it should be kept in mind that this is not a recession-doom

scenario, but rather a low-growth deflation scenario. In relative terms, in

an excess-return-over-bonds comparison, it is clear that equities will yield

a negative return.

As for real estate, this sector will also be hit by the weak growth, but

stands to benefit from the low bond yields.

Nominal bond return (corrected for lower starting yield)

10%

5%

0%

-5%

-10%

-15%

-20%

-25%

Nominal IG return (corrected for lower starting yield)

Nominal HY return (corrected for lower starting yield)   Nominal equity return

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Figure 19: Simulated geometric returns DMS corrected for lower starting
yield compared to Japan experience

Dimson, March, Staunton (2014),  Robeco

Expected Returns 2015-2019  |  21

Inflation   Real growth

3,5

3

2.5

2.0

1.5

1.0

0.5

0
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Source: Robeco

1.5 Strong recovery (10%)
Our third scenario foresees a strong recovery, assisted by a monetary

policy which has been too loose for too long. Before long, the US and UK

economies are firing on all cylinders. An investment boom unleashes a

host of innovations, raising productivity strongly and entering the long-

term structural growth path. The innovation wave is not limited to the US

– Japan, for instance, will experience a revolution in robotics. China will

succeed nicely in rebalancing its economy. The Eurozone growth rate will

gradually strengthen to above 2%. As a consequence, inflation is on the